Mar Sin Leat
Written by
August (in the wake of) Dawn
Based on an original script by
Rachel McAdam
Script edited by
Rachel McAdam and Mariana Conde Grant
Address: 16 Killochend Drive, Greenock PA15 4EW, Scotland

holds it close for a moment. Breathes deep.
EXT/INT. JOURNEY, RURAL ROADWAYS - DAWN9 9
Skye's car passes through narrow roads and rough tracks. The
sun breaches the horizon.
Inside, Skye finishes the last dregs of an energy drink,
crushes the can and dumps it into the passenger footwell.
She takes a turnoff.
INT. KITCHEN, FARMHOUSE - MORNING 10 10
Fergus stands before Archie’s body, holding the blanket. He
closes his eyes for a moment, inhales. Steels himself.
He wraps the body. His expression is neutral, actions
mechanical. He creases the corners flat.
His head lifts, surprised, at the SOUND of an approaching
vehicle. He glances at the clock on the wall. 6:45am.
4.
EXT. FARMHOUSE - MORNING11 11
Skye's car bumps down the drive and pulls up near a solitary
farmhouse. Weeds grow through the cracks in the yard. The
wheels scatter gravel.
INT/EXT CAR - MORNING12 12
Skye parks the car. Cuts the engine.
She takes chewing gum from her mouth. Stuffs it into an empty
crisp packet. She sprays herself with deodorant, checks
herself in the mirror and picks at her mascara.
Reaching into the back seat, she grabs a black denim jacket.
The lapels are covered in pins and badges.
She gets out. Pushes her arms into the jacket and catches
that she still has her work lanyard on. Yanks it off. Throws
it back into the car. Kicks the door closed.
She approaches the house, shoulders forward, hands in
pockets, head down. All black - t-shirt under jacket and
jeans. Keys jangle from a carabiner hooked to a belt loop.
The front door swings open. She freezes.
EXT. FARMHOUSE - MORNING13 13
Fergus stands in the doorway. Against the light, Skye is
almost a silhouette. She stands awkwardly. Fergus stares
through her, brows furrowed.
SKYE
Y'awright?
FERGUS
(in Gaelic)
Cha robh duil agam riut.
FERGUS
(translated to English)
Wisnae expectin' you tae
come.
SKYE
Aye, lovely tae see you too.
Fergus nods back into the house.
FERGUS
(in Gaelic)
Tha e a-staigh an-sin.
FERGUS
(translated to English)
He's in there.
Skye enters. Fergus heads off, closes the door behind him.
5.
INT. KITCHEN, FARMHOUSE - MORNING14 14
Skye pauses in the doorway. Steadying herself. She steps in,
but stops when she sees Archie, wrapped in the blanket.
She wells up and swallows hard. She approaches tentatively.
Her hand reaches out. She looks away for a moment. Blinks
away tears. Trying to compose herself. Skye lifts away a
corner to reveal Archie’s face.
EXT. FARMHOUSE - MORNING15 15
Fergus approaches the house, carrying digging tools.
He passes the kitchen window. He spots Skye, at the table,
stroking Archie's fur. He pauses. Concern written on his face
as Skye lets out a pained half-sob at the feel of Archie's
body. She covers her mouth, holding in sobs.
Fergus raps a shovel on the window--
FERGUS
C'Mon!
Skye snatches her hand away, looks up. Flustered.
INT. KITCHEN, FARMHOUSE - MORNING16 16
Skye straightens, steadies her breathing. Swallows against
the lump in her throat.
She covers Archie’s face with the blanket.
EXT. REAR FARMHOUSE - MORNING17 17
Fergus strides down the path through a field of scrub and
reeds, behind a barn.
Skye follows behind. She cradles Archie’s body in her arms.
Her expression is pained, forced into neutral. She fights
back tears as she walks, but loses.
EXT. SYCAMORE TREE - MORNING18 18
The sycamore's leaves are half-shed -- patchworks of green,
gold and red. They lie scattered on the grass. A weather-
beaten rope swing hangs limply from a lower branch.
Fergus passes by the tree, heading further away from the